

No. 21-1161

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN O'ROURKE, NATHANIEL L. CARTER, LORI CUTUNILLI,
LARRY D. COOK, ALVIN CRISWELL, KESHA CRENSHAW, NEIL
YARBROUGH, and AMIE TRAPP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., FACEBOOK, INC. n/k/a META
PLATFORMS, INC. *, a Delaware corporation, CENTER FOR TECH
AND CIVIC LIFE, an Illinois non-profit organization,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable N. Reid Neureiter
Magistrate Judge
D.C. No. 20CV03747

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' JOINT ANSWER BRIEF

Oral Argument Is Not Requested

* After the district court order dismissing this case, Facebook, Inc. changed its name to Meta Platforms, Inc.

Stanley L. Garnett
Bridget DuPey
David B. Meschke
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202-4437
Telephone: 303.223.1100
Email: sgarnett@bhfs.com
dmeschke@bhfs.com
bdupey@bhfs.com

*Counsel for Defendant – Appellee
Dominion Voting Systems, Inc.*

Joshua Matz
Louis W. Fisher
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7110
New York, NY 10118
Telephone: 212.763.0883
Email: jmatz@kaplanhecker.com
lfisher@kaplanhecker.com

*Counsel for Defendant – Appellee Center
for Tech and Civic Life*

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connective Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.955.8217
Email: jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Ryan T. Bergsieker
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1801 California Street, Suite 4200
Denver, CO 80202-2642
Telephone: 303.298.5700
Email: rbergsieker@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendant – Appellee
Facebook, Inc. n/k/a Meta Platforms, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Parties	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Original Complaint	3
C. Defendants Move to Dismiss the Original Complaint	5
D. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amended Complaint.....	6
E. Further District Court Proceedings.....	7
F. The Decision Below	10
G. The District Court Sanctions Plaintiffs’ Counsel.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Plaintiffs’ Article III Standing Arguments Are Frivolous and Squarely Foreclosed.....	19
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Cognizable Injury- in-Fact Under Well-Settled Precedent.	20
B. None of Plaintiffs’ Arguments Salvage Their Frivolous Theory of Article III Standing.	27
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Leave to Amend.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	31
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 499 F. Supp. 121 (S.D. Ohio 1980)	31
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	35
<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 175 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1037 (2000).....	29
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y of Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021).....	25, 35
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020)	25
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	22
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Penn. 2020).....	25
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020)	25, 28
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020).....	25
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	35
<i>Heath v. Bd. of Cty. Comr’s of Boulder Cty.</i> , 92 F. App’x 667 (10th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Hernandez v. Grisham</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (D.N.M. 2020)	17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	21, 22
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	31
<i>Initiative Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Iowa Voter All. v. Black Hawk Cnty.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 980 (N.D. Iowa 2021).....	26
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Moody’s Investor’s Servs.</i> , 175 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2020).....	25
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	26
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Martel v. Condos</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D. Vt. 2020)	25, 28
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 289 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	25
<i>Pa. Voters All. v. Centre Cty.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 861 (M.D. Pa. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , ECF 28, No. 20-3175 (3d Cir. Nov. 23, 2020).....	26
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	31
<i>Safe Streets All. v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	20, 21, 30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	26, 32
<i>Stein v. New Mexico</i> , 684 F. App'x 720 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	21
<i>Tex. Voters All. v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 441 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	26
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2020 WL 7296814 (Dec. 11, 2020)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	23
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	33, 34
<i>Valley Forge Coll. v. Ams. United</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	21, 24, 27
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 2021 WL 3440690 (11th Cir. Aug. 6, 2021)	25
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....	24, 28
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1927	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2)	8

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

Kevin O'Rourke, *et al.* v. Dominion Voting Systems, Inc., *et al.*, No. 21-1394.
